



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

7 April 2020

VIA EMAIL & OVERNIGHT DELIVERY:

Bayley Toft-Dupuy Staff Counsel Office of Chief Counsel 1001 | Street Sacramento, CA 95814 Bayley.Toft-Dupuy@waterboards.ca.gov Mr. David M. Waite Hanover Properties, LLC 702 Mangrove Avenue, #177 Chico, CA 95926

thehanovergroup00@gmail.com

SUBJECT: ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL LIABILITY COMPLAINT R5-2020-0505 -HANOVER PROPERTIES LLC, ASSESSOR PARCELS 061-540-052-000 & 061-540-060-000, BUTTE COUNTY

Pursuant to the Hearing Procedure for the above-referenced matter, please find enclosed the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board Prosecution Team's witness list and evidence list. The previously-submitted Administrative Civil Liability Complaint contains the Prosecution Team's legal and technical analysis. Due to the volume of the Prosecution Team's evidence exhibits, they are not being sent as an email attachment but have been saved to a compact disc and submitted via overnight mail, as indicated above. The Prosecution Team will designate which pages of this submission should be printed out for the Board Members by 11 May 2020, in accordance with the Hearing Procedure.

If you have any questions or comments regarding the enclosed documents, or have any difficulty accessing the electronic files provided, please contact Ms. Heather Jidkov. Attorney, State Water Resources Control Board, Office of Enforcement, at (916) 341-5163.

Sincerely,

Original signed by Clint E. Snyder, P.G. Assistant Executive Officer

Enclosures: Prosecution Team's Evidence List

(Evidence exhibits provided electronically on disc only)

Prosecution Team's Witness List

KARL E. LONGLEY SCD, P.E., CHAIR | PATRICK PULUPA, ESQ., EXECUTIVE OFFICER

cc via email with attachments (electronic copy of evidence exhibits not provided due to size)

Central Valley Regional Water Board

Mr. Patrick Pulupa, Executive Officer, Rancho Cordova

Mr. Adam Laputz, Assistant Executive Officer, Rancho Cordova

State Water Resources Control Board

Ms. Bayley Toft-Dupuy, Office of Chief Counsel, Sacramento

Ms. Heather Jidkov, Office of Enforcement, Sacramento